release of a valuation allowance on certain deferred tax assets which were determined to be realizable, mostly offset
by changes to existing tax positions primarily for transfer pricing.

Pro Forma (Organic) Revenue

Pro forma or Organic revenue is defined as reported revenue adjusted for (i) the impact of acquisitions by adjusting Avnet's
prior periods to include the sales of businesses acquired as if the acquisitions had occurred at the beginning of fiscal 2012
and (ii) the impact of the transfer of a business from TS Americas to EM Americas, which did not have an impact to Avnet on
a consolidated basis but did impact the pro forma sales for the groups by approximately $6 million in the second quarter of
fiscal 2012. Sales taking into account the combination of these adjustments are referred to as "pro forma sales" or "organic
sales."

"Acquisition Revenue" as presented in the preceding table includes the acquisitions listed below.

ROWC, ROCE and WC Velocity

The following table presents the calculation for ROWC, ROCE and WC velocity (dollars in thousands).

Revenue
Acquisition/

Divested  Pro forma
as Reported Revenue Revenue

(in thousands)
Q1 Fiscal 2013   $ 5,870,057 $ 203,666 $ 6,073,723
Q2 Fiscal 2013   6,699,465   3,530   6,702,995

Fiscal year 2013   $ 12,569,522 $ 207,196 $ 12,776,718

Q1 Fiscal 2012   $ 6,426,006 $ 403,319 $ 6,829,325
Q2 Fiscal 2012   6,693,573 411,077 7,104,650
Q3 Fiscal 2012   6,280,557 313,469 6,594,026
Q4 Fiscal 2012   6,307,386   229,990   6,537,376

Fiscal year 2012   $ 25,707,522 $ 1,357,855 $ 27,065,377

Acquired Business  Operating Group Acquisition Date
Tekdata Interconnections, Limited EM October 2012
Magirus AG TS October 2012
Brightstar Partners, Inc. and BPS Software TS November 2012
Genilogix TS November 2012

Q2 FY13  Q2 FY12

Sales   $ 6,699,465 $ 6,693,573
Sales, annualized (a) 26,797,859 26,774,293

Adjusted operating income (1)   220,479 265,394
Adjusted operating income, annualized (b) 881,917 1,061,576
Adjusted effective tax rate (2)   27.47 % 29.43 %
Adjusted operating income, net after tax (c) $ 639,654 $ 749,154